SMD, SMG, SFG
Safety instructions and other important information
SMD, SMG, SFG
Installation and operating instructions
(all available languages)
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
SMD, SMG, SFG

fication of the installation must be ap-
proved by the local authorities.
Type key
Example: SMG.30.45.325.5.0B
Code Explanation Designation
S SMD, SMG, SFG Type range
M Mixer
Version
F Flowmaker
G Gear-driven
Drive
D Direct-driven
30
Code from type des-
ignation / 10 kW
30 = 3.0 kW
Motor output power
P2
45 45 cm Propeller diameter
[cm]
[ ] Standard
Application
A Agriculture
M Mud, for high density
H Heavy duty, biogas
plants
325 325 RPM Propeller speed
[min-1]
[ ] Standard
Installation method
T 2" thread connection
[ ] Non-explosion proof
Explosion protection
Ex Explosion-proof
5 50 Hz
Frequency [Hz]
6 60 Hz
Code Explanation Designation
0B 3 x 400-415 V, Y
Voltage code
1B 3 x 400-415 V, D
0K 3 x 380 V, Y
1K 3 x 380 V, D
0P 3 x 440-480 V, Y
1P 3 x 440-480 V, D
[ ] First generation
GenerationA Second generation
B Third generation
Z Custom-built product Customisation
Nameplate
PN mm
WeightCos. Ф S.F.
UPol HzP.c.
IStartkW
IPm T V
nN
Ins.class
Type
DK-8850 Bjerringbro, Denmark
P3
INP1 /P2
99564189Made in Hungary
15 1114 13 12
1
2 3 54 6
18
17

China
Pos. Description
1 Type designation
2 Product number and serial number
3 Liquid temperature range
4 Production site
5 Enclosure class according to IEC
6 Propeller diameter
7 Insulation class
8 Rated voltage
9 Rated speed (propeller)
10 Weight
11 Starting current
12 Frequency
13 Safety factor
14 Number of poles
15 Rated current
16 Power factor
17 Motor power P1/P2
Pos. Description
18 Production code
19 Maximum installation depth
20 Ex marking
21 Certificate number ATEX
23 Certificate number IEC Ex
24 Frequency range *
25 Switching frequency *
26 Torque application
27 Approval mark - CE with ATEX notified
body number of production location
28 Approval mark - ATEX with ATEX equip-
ment category
29 Place of production
30 Reference to requirement of electric ma-
chines operated with converter
31 Manufacturer name and address
32
Type:
• SMG or SMD: Submersible mixer
• SFG: Submersible flowmaker
33 Company standard
34 Approval mark - UKCA approved body
number of production location
35 Approval mark - UA
36 Certificate number UKEX
* If a frequency converter is used.
Fix the extra nameplate that is supplied with the
product at the installation site or production location,
so the data can be checked when necessary. Make
sure that the nameplate is visible.
Approvals
The SMD mixers designed for applications in potentially explosive environments (Ex versions) are supplied with
a nameplate containing certification details.
SMD mixer IECEx certificate number: IECEx SEV 17.0004X.
6
English (G
B)
Key to certification details
Directive or standard Code Description
ATEX/UKEX
The equipment conforms to harmonized EU and UK stand-
ards.
II
Non-mining equipment group, according to the ATEX directive/
UKEX regulation, defining the requirements applicable to the
equipment in this group.
2
High protection equipment group, according to the ATEX direc-
tive/UKEX regulation, defining the requirements applicable to
the equipment in this category.
G Explosive atmospheres caused by gases, vapours or mists.
Harmonized European EN and
IECEx standard